A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR DISTRACTED DRIVING ENFORCEMENT

WHEREAS, Oregon Impact awarded the City of Tualatin \$15,000.00 in grant funds for **Distracted Driving Enforcement:**

WHEREAS, the City will receive \$15,000.00 in specific purpose revenues from Oregon Department of Transportation to be used for Distracted Driving Enforcement throughout the year, and especially during the month of April 2025 in coordination with National Distracted Driving Awareness Month statewide with other Oregon agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin desires to participate in this grant program to provide a safe community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

Section 1. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute the grant agreement with Oregon Department of Transportation for Distracted Driving Enforcement, and make amendments, as needed. The City Manager, or designee, is further authorized to create and implement programmatic policies as needed or required to implement the intent of the grant agreement.

Section 2. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

Adopted by the City Council this 28th day of October, 2024.

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON

BY _____

ATTEST:

Mavor

APPROVED AS TO FORM

BY _____ City Attorney

BY _____

City Recorder